Epoca Revision Instrument Set.
For extraction and revision of Epoca
shoulder implants.
Technique Guide
Introduction
Surgical Technique
Product Information
Epoca Revision Instrument Set 2

and techniques.
Implantation of Long- or Extra-Long Stem
1
Preparation
Required sets
01.401.003 Epoca Shoulder Prothesis Trial Implants
Instrument Set
150.060 Flexible Reamers Set for IM Nails
Synthes 9
2
Prepare medullary canal
Instruments
03.401.074 2.5 mm Reaming Rod, short,
400 mm length
E5113-6L– Trial Stems Epoca, long,
E5113-14L sizes 6–14
or
E5113-6XL– Trial Stems Epoca, extra-long,
E5113-14XL sizes 6–14
Introduce the 2.5 mm reaming rod, slide the reamer head
and the reamer shaft over the reaming rod, and start gentle
reaming until the desired diameter is reached. Consider that
the humeral diaphysis might be relatively thin.

Technique Guide.
10 Synthes Epoca Revision Instrument Set Technique Guide
Implantation of a New Head Without Changing the Stem
Required sets
01.401.001 Epoca Shoulder Prothesis Press
Instrument Set
01.401.003 Epoca Shoulder Prothesis Trial Implants
Instrument Set
1
Head extraction
Extract the head as described on page 6.
2
Attach trial eccenter
Instruments
E5114-20 Trial Eccenter
E5114-40 – Trial Heads, sizes 40–54
E5114-54
Implant
5413-20/6REV Titanium Eccenter Revision Epoca
standard, sterile

Silicone Handle
(03.111.012)
Remove the outer sleeve, then
remove the spring for cleaning.
Synthes 13
Locking Pliers (391.88)
Loosen the nut and lubricate
where indicated.
14 Synthes Epoca Revision Instrument Set Technique Guide
Implants
CoCr Humeral Stem, long, cemented, sterile
– Cobalt chromium alloy (Co-28Cr-6Mo)
Size (mm) Length (mm)
5624-6/15L 6 155
5624-8/16L 8 160
5624-10/16L 10 165
5624-12/17L 12 170
5624-14/17L 14 175
CoCr Humeral Stem, extra-long, cemented
– Cobalt chromium alloy (Co-28Cr-6Mo)
Size (mm) Length (mm)
5624-6/19XL 6 195
5624-8/20XL 8 200
5624-10/20XL 10 205
5624-12/21XL 12 210
5624-14/21XL 14 215
Titanium Revision Eccenter, standard, sterile
– Titanium alloy (Ti-6Al-7Nb)
Usage
5413-20/6REV Revision

(03.401.070)
03.401.072 Stem Extractor, for Guide Bar
(03.401.070)
03.401.073 Articulated Eccenter Extractor, for
Guide Bar (03.401.070)
310.60 6.0 mm Drill Bit, quick coupling, 195 mm,
355.25 Ram
359.213 Awl
391.88 Locking Pliers, 180 mm length
392.919 Hexagonal Wrench, 5.0 mm
399.82 Osteotome, 10 mm width, 150 mm length
2 ea.
Instruments Modular Tray 2
E5113-6L Trial Stem Epoca, long, size 6
E5113-8L Trial Stem Epoca, long, size 8
E5113-10L Trial Stem Epoca, long, size 10
E5113-12L Trial Stem Epoca, long, size 12
E5113-14L Trial Stem Epoca, long, size 14
E5113-6XL Trial Stem Epoca, extra-long, size 6
E5113-8XL Trial Stem Epoca, extra-long, size 8
E5113-10XL Trial Stem Epoca, extra-long, size 10
E5113-12XL Trial Stem Epoca, extra-long, size 12
E5113-14XL Trial Stem Epoca, extra-long, size14
03.401.074 2.5 mm Reaming Rod, short, 400 mm, 2 ea.
Note: For additional information, please refer to package insert.
Epoca Revision Instrument Set (01.401.005)